The currency risk exposure is monitored at the overall statement-of-financial-position level by calculating the foreign
exchange open position as prescribed by the regulatory provisions and daily through internal limits based on market
risk models (foreign exchange VaR). The management of foreign exchange currency risk is supported by monitoring
the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to fluctuation in foreign currencies.
The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group and the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December
2014 and 31 December 2013 and for other currencies summarized. FX open position represents net exposure in
foreign currency, for both balance and off-balance sheet items, after adjustments for the effects of derivatives. The
analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currencies against the kuna, with all other
variables held constant on the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction
in the income statement, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency

(in HRK million)

FX Open
position 31
December

2014*
10% Move

Up

Scenario
2014
 10%
Move
Down

FX Open
positi-
on 31

December
2013*

10%
Move Up

Scenario
2013
10%

Move Down

GROUP

EUR 480 48 (48) 1,307 131 (131)

CHF (13) (1) 1 (13) (1) 1

USD 9 1 (1) 3 - -

Other 5 1 (1) 9 1 (1)

* Positive amounts represent long FX position while negative amounts represent short FX Position.

168

43 Financial risk management policies (continued)

c) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk represents the risk of decrease in assets values caused by adverse interest rate changes. Interest
rate changes affect the net present value of future cash flows and consequently net interest income.
The sources of interest rate risk are:
• repricing risk - resulting from unfavourable changes in the fair value of assets and liabilities in the remaining period

until the next interest rate change;
• yield curve risk - the risk of changes in shape and slope of yield curve; and
• basis risk - the risk of different base rates of corresponding asset and liabilities (e.g. EURIBOR vs LIBOR).
Asset-liability risk management activities are conducted to manage the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate changes.
Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored and measured using repricing gap analysis, net interest income and the
economic value of capital. Risk management activities are aimed at optimising net interest income and the economic
value of capital, in accordance with the Group’s business strategies and given market interest rate levels.

Notes to the financial statements
(continued)

Currency

(in HRK million)

FX Open
position 31
December

2014*
10% Move

Up

Scenario
2014
 10%
Move
Down

FX Open
positi-
on 31

December
2013*

10%
Move Up

Scenario
2013
10%

Move Down

BANK

EUR 619 62 (62) 664 66 (66)

CHF (13) (1) 1 (13) (1) 1

USD 7 1 (1) 3 - -

Other 5 1 (1) 9 1 (1)

* Positive amounts represent long FX position while negative amounts represent short FX Position.

Currency risk is further analysed in Note 46.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

169

A decrease in basis points would have an opposite effect on the Bank and Group’s net interest income in the same
amount.
Interest rate risk management is further analysed in Note 44.

(in HRK million)

Increase in
basis points
2014

interest
income

interest
expenses

net interest
income

net interest
income

net interest
income

net interest
income

GROUP +25 114.0 (79.9) 34.1 93.4 (56.2) 37.2

+50 227.9 (160.1) 67.8 186.9 (112.5) 74.4